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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING  * BEFORE THE
NE/S Golden Ring Road, 240’ SE c/line of _
Golden Ring & Race Roads . * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(7312 Golden Ring Road) * OF
15" Election District , * BALTIMORE COUNTY
7™ Council District
*
Wayne P. Sullivan, et ux Case No. 2008-0606-SPH
Petitioners *
% * * * % * * * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Wayne G. Sullivan and his
wife, Debra Sullivan, through their attorney Donald E. Pallett, Esquire. The Petitioners request a
special hearing for a waiver pursuant to Section 500.6 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), Section 3112.2 of the ]éaltimore County Building Code, and Sections
32-4-107(a)(2), 32-4-414, and 32-8-301 of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.), to permit the
rqdevelopment of a site located in a riverine floodplain and to allow grading, paving,
- landscaping, and other site work for the construction of a replacement building, within the
floodplain. The subject property and ihe requested relief are more particularly described on the
site plan submitted, which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were Wayne Sullivan,
property owner; Patrick O’Keefe, self employed consultant; Torrence M. Pierce, PE and Gerry P.
Powell, MCE, both with Frederick Ward Associates, the consulting firm who prepared the site

plan; and Donald E. Pallett, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. Also present and participating



at the hearing was David L. Thomas, PE with the Baltimore County Department of Public
Works, who supports the petition. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.
Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject irregularly shaped 13.50 acres
of property is bisected by the Stemmers Run Stream and located entirely within the floodplain
zone. Rossville Boulevard forms the border on the northeast side and Golden Ring Road on the
south side directly east of Race Road in the Golden Ring/Essex area of Baltimore County. The
area is made up of predomin@tly industrial and commercial uses. The property, which is zoned
M.H. and M.L.-1.M. consists of four (4) parcels identified on Maryland Tax Map 90 as Parcels
151, 4_190, 10 and 11. As shown on the colorized aerial photograph (Petitioners’ Exhibit 2),
Parcels 490, 151 and 11 have been improved with several buildings and storage areas used as
Sullivan’s Garage for the repair, dismantling and sale of used motor vehicle parts. The total
square footage of these buildings is approximately 10,000 square feet. Parcel 151 to the north of
the Stemmers Run Stream is used primarily for the storage of vehicles and auto parts. For the
zoning history of the site, see Case No. 76-205-SPH which approved the property as a non-
conforming junkyard use that has operated at this location since the early 1940’s. The buildings
are now outdated and obsolete and need to be either renovated or replaced. The Petitioners are
desirous of razing or removing most of the buildings that have existed on t_he property for many
years and reconstructing in their place a 10,400 square foot shop building on the southwest
corner of the tract, which will be set back further away from Golden Ring than the damaged
building known as 7308 Golden Riﬁg Road. The reconstruction will require one (1) acre of land
disturbance (equivalent in area to the buildings being demolishéd) and will be placed on three (3)
feet of compacted backfill that will raise the building slab elevation to 17.6 feet. The Petitioners

do not propose to expand the building envelope footprints anymore than that which have existed
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on the property in the past. They simply are consolidating the square footage occupied by five
(5) buildings into one (1) building. However, in order to proceed with the plans, a special
hearing for a Waiver is necessary due to the fact that the i)roposed building is within the 100-year
floodplain.

The Sullivan’s obtained title to the property in 1985 and while making improvements and
achieving a more aesthetically pleasing operation in the locale, they now seek to make a
substantial investment in the area through redevelopment of the tract. The construction is
impacted by the floodplain not created by the Stemmers Run Stream bisecting the property, but
by a railroad bridge located to the south and east of the site in the vicinity of Orems Road and
Golden Ring Road. The dynamics of the flooding, as explained by Messrs. Sullivan and Pierce,
is.a backing up of water along Golden Ring Road that first affects the southern portion of the
subj¢ct site before reaching Parcel 151 and finally the northern portions of the property' where
vehicles are stored. Mr. Sullivan pointed out that gasoline and motor oil are removed from these
stored vehicles prior to their placement on Parcel 151 and taken from the site by FreeState. In
other words, a typical floodplain area is qssociated with an existing natural resource, such as the
stream that would limit or prevent development and to protect the resource from erosion and
other problems. This situation is different. As Mr. O’Keefe explained, the drainage zone in this
sector of Golden Ring Road results in overland flow which creates-a 100-year floodplain. Mr.
David L. Thomas, a professiohal engineer with the Department of Public Works, has reviewed

and approved the proposals stating that “to raze existing commercial buildings in the riverine

' As noted on the site plan — Petitioners® Exhibit | — a proposed future emergency entrance onto Rossville Boulevard
at the northern portion of the site was not reviewed by Edward Adams, Director, Department of Public Works
(DPW), when he provided his Department’s recommendation, dated July 21, 2008. This improvement would
require approximately 800 cubic yards of compacted fill and is outside the scope of DPW's approval comment and,
therefore, this Order. This request will be further considered and handled in the building permit process pursuant to
B.C.C. Section 32-4-414(c)(2).



® @
floodplain area and replace them with a single building designed to reduce the risk due to the
flooding hazard at the site . . . is appropriate to the constraints of this site”. He further notes that
flood venting and elevation of mechanical and electrical items will be required by code and must
be provided.

Having considered all the evidence and testimony on this issue, I am persuaded to grant
the Petition for Special Hearing. I find that the Sullivan’s have demonstrated that their request
meets the standards for granting a waiver under B.C.C. Section 32-4-107 and 32-8-303. The
Sullivan’s have articulated good and sufficient reasons for the waiver and that a denial of the
waiver would result in exceptional hardship. Obsolete, outdated buildings will be replaced with
a modern building built to current standards. Furthermore, the proposed site and backfill will
improve the situation on the property and the proposed work will not incur public expense or
create a nuisance.

Based on all the evidence presented at the hearing, I also find that the proposed work will
not adversely impact any downstream properties or public safety. Because this property is north
of the railroad tracks and a large area of forest, there are no downstream properties to be
impacted. Further, the proposed work will not result in any significant change to the floodplain
elevation and will not impact any other property owner. For all these reasons, I find that
Petitioners are, thus, entitled to the relief requested by way of the Petition fof Special Hearing.

Pursuant to the adverstisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition
held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this

2' day of September 2008, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval of a

waiver pursuant to Section 500.6 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.),



Section 3112.2 of the Baltimore County Building Code, and Sections 32-4-107(a)(2), 32-4-414
and 32-8-301 of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.) to permit the rebuild/replacement of a
building in a riverine floodplain and to allow grading, paving, and other site work and road
improvements within the floodplain, in accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit 1, be and is hereby

GRANTED, subject to the following restriction:
1. Petitioners may apply for their building permits and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their

own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If,
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the relief :’ ted herein ghall be rescinded.

“Gning. ommissioner
for Baltimore County



for the property located at 7312

Petltlon for Special Hearmg

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

GOLDEN BING .QMD
which is presenﬂ} zoned MH// Ml ~IM

'Thls Petition shall be flled with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersngned legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby -petition for a Special Hearing under Section 5C0.7 of the Zoning

egulations of Baltimore | '

County, to determine-whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

Special Héarmg for a walver pursuant to Section 500.6. BCZR Section
| 3112.0, Building Code; and Sections 32-4-414, 32-4-107, (a) (2), 32-8-301:t0 -

permit the rebuild/ replacemem of a building in a riverine ﬂoodplam

Property i is to be posted and advemsed as prescnbed by thé zohuhg regulét}ons

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the .
zoning regulanons and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print,

Signaturé

Address Telephone No.
City ‘ State ~Zip Code
Attomex For Petitioner: K)

\A)Ov\og\(_\ V<l 'l'Jr

Name - yp or Print

Signature V

YARKER ¢ PALLETT L.L, c

Company

450 PoLASK) Hwy. Alo-335.3800

Address Telephone No. .
WH!TE. MAKﬂ{ Mi? 21162 , i
City Slate 2ip Code _

Case No. 2008- 0606 -SPH

REV 9/15/98

Reviewsd By ﬁ

I/We do solemnly declare and affrm under the penalties of
* perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal »Owner{s )
S WAYNE P, SvLLIVAN]

e Sl

. Signature.

-/Debra m 5ulhv’a}’l

14

- Type or Print

Signature

7515, GorEN RIG ROAD AN B68530

Address Telephone No.
EA(-TIMORE MD, 222
City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

P M. O'KEEFE SK

Nam
‘605 PENNY LANE  443-94-So55
Address Telephone’No -
GOCKE‘@V)LLE MP 7 1@5’Dp
City State Zip Code

, OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR-HEARING A
Date 7;/3/08
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JUSTIFICATION TO ACCOMPANY
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

As a result of the Baltimore County Consent Decree to upgrade and clean up
pollution caused by sanitary sewer deficiencies in the Stemnmers Run Sewershed
and Pumpmg Statién,’ major infrastructure ‘upgrades and repairs have been
ongoing in recent years. The new Pumping Station and 60-inch Gravity Sewer -
Construction projects impact Sullivar’s Garage Property. Currently and over the
 past year, massive trench excavations at the Sullivan’s garage site have led to
structural failures at Sullivan’s business. In view of the unsafe working
conditions at the site, four (4) structures need to be razed to allow completion of
the aforementioned project. The intended razing will total 10,400 sq. ft. of
building loss onsite. A replacement building of 10,400 sq. ft. is planned n one
location at the highest point along Golden Ring Road. The owner cannot operate
his business without this replacement garage. The razing of the 10,400 sq. fi. of
_ /enshngstnmmresmllmmgatethcconmmon of a new steel bmldmggatageat ,
the southwest corner of this site. Additionally, the replacement garage is at the
highest elevation of the site and is.intended to be as flood safe as can possibly be
constructed at this time. Since there are certain time constraints that Baltimore
County must comply with for the Consent Decree, Sullivan will accept an interim
replacement building at this better site location for his garage business rather than
g0 out of business altogether. Other than losing 10,400 sq. ft. of existing building

space and replacing that with the same square footage of new bulldmg, there will
‘beno other changw to the Su]hvan s garage mte

WAYUE. S OLLIVAMN
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ZONING DESCRIPTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

SULLIVAN’S GARAGE — WAYNE AND DEBRA SULLIVAN

BEGINNING for the same on the northeasterly side of Golden Ring Road at a
point distant two hundred forty (240) feet southeasterly from the comer formed by the
intersection of the northeasterly side of Golden Ring Road and the southeasterly side of
Race Road and running thence southeasterly binding on the northeasterly side of Golden
Ring Road one hundred seventy five (175”) feet ; thence northerly two hundred 9200’0
feet; thence northwesterly ‘sixty five 965°0 feet; thence northerly twenty-five (25°) feet ;
thence northwesterly one hundred ten (110°) feet ; thence southerly bn a line paralle]l with
Race Road two hundred twenty five and 60/100 (225.60) feet more or less to the point of
beginning . ’

Containing 0.87 acres of land , more or less . Also known as # 7308 Golden Ring
Road and located in the fifteenth election district . As recorded among the land records of
Baltimore County in Deeds 7018 / 120 and 14850 / 406 Etc.

$
U], LI S
PN

J. Carl Hudgins PLS §#96

L0805 -SEY



‘OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE -
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT

oate: 7 /2 /. Og' ;
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. Fund Agc¢y Orgn Orgn Sourcer Rev.  Catg =~ Acct ~ Amount
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" CASHIER'S '~
' VALIDATION
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‘ NUTIGE OF ZUNING HEAHING

Bammore County, by authority
-| of the Zonlnq ‘Act and- Regula-

“hold a. public’ hearing in. Tow-
. son, ‘Maryland on the property

| Case: # 2008- -0606-SPH: .

7312 Golden Ring Road A
|-N/east side. of Golden Rlng
Road; 240'ft, s/east of c/Ilne of
Golderi Ring ‘&:Race’ Roads 4
1 15th Election District ,.
J7th Councrlmanrc Dlstrlct :
Legal-~ Ownor(s) ’. Wayno
Sullivan

{plain.-

21, 2008 at-2:00° p.m.: In
Hearlng ﬂoom 1, Jalfnrsnn

i g e e

The Zonlng Commlssroner of
Itions of.Baltimore - County will | -

ldentrfled hereiias follows ol

Spaglal Haarlng fora walver .
10 permrt the bulld/roplacement |
ofa buIIdlng ind rlverlne ﬂood- '

Hearing: 3 Thursday, Augusl N

Bulldlng, 105’ Wle Ghasa:
.peake: : Avanua ~Tuw un
1204. : y

’ WILLIAMJ W!SEMAN |Il
Zomng Comimi ssroner for Baltr-
: more County
SNOTES: " {1 earmgs at-
: Handrcapped -Acgessible;  for
special accommodatronsi
Please ~Contact R
“Commiigsionier's
-(410), 887-4386. :
*(2).~For-information- cnncern
ing the. File: “and/or +Hearing; |
‘| ‘Contact the Zaning Revrew Of—
| flce at-(410) 887-3391: 4

JT 8/609.Aug: 5-
U g p? Vs

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

= / 1 } , 2008
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the folbwing weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of syecessive weeks, the first publication appearing
n _u% S| 2008 .

M The Jeffersonian

[ Arbutus Times

[ Catonsville Times

(1 Towson Times

(1 Owings Mills Times
(1 NE Booster/Reporter
(1 North County News

LEGAL ADVERTISING



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS

DATE: 08/07/08

Case Number:_2008-0606-SPH

Petitioner / Developer:_ Donald Pdllett, Esq.~Mr. & Mrs. Sullivan~
Patrick Michael O’Keefe Sr.

Date of Hearing (Closing): AUGUST 21, 2008

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:
7312 GOLDEN RING ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: AUGUST 5, 2008

< [
TONING yoree | B0 g

I

2008-0606-5PH |
CASE # AV X Linda O’Keefe

(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY

THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSON, MD

HEARING RLOMI JEFFERSON BUIKDING i

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

EAKE AVE TOWSON-2|A0%

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

PLACE: L0 . HURSDAY, AUGUST 11, 2008
DATE AND TIME:_ AT 400 P

REQUEST: JPFCIAL HEARING fi -
WAIWVER To PERMIT THE BUILD/ RtP._-Lc MENT D
ABUILOING | N A Qr\.!—'ﬂWF’ EL OODPLAIN

1d &GOLDEN RING ROAD

410 — 666 — 5366
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




DEPAR TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVEEW

DVERTESHNG REQUIREM NTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS
N

/ . :

- The_Baltimore County. Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of -
an upcoming zoning hearing. For'those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a 'sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for -advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.

The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is

~ due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

c— e — oo arx— ————ca
p— - i — e o o ——t

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Nummber or Case Number: _ 2008 060 & SFH
Petitioner. _ WAYNE  SOLLIVAN
~ Address or Location: 730 & GOLDEN RING KOAD . BgL7o, ziz2d |

. 7
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILLTO:
Name: WAYNE SOLLIVAN
Address: __[218 GOLDEN RING ROAD
BaLTO, , MD, 2122 ]

Telephone Number: 4 10- 686 -852¢46

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

2008-CE05-5PH
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLANTD

. ‘ uly 22. 2008
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. : ' TIMOTHY MJK ]ROC% Director

County Executive Department of Permiis and

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING  Devetopment Managemen:

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: . ~

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0606-SPH

7312 Golden Ring Road

N/east side of Golden Ring Road, 240 ft. s/east of c/line of Golden Ring & Race Roads
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Wayne Sullivan

~ Special Hearing for a waiver to permit the build/replacement of a building in a riverine ﬂoodplain.

Hearing: Thursday, August 21, 2008 at 2:00 p.m. in Hearing Room 1, Jefferson Building,
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue Towson 21204

% Udooeo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Donald Pallett, 11450 Pulaski Highway, White Marsh 21162
Mr. & Mrs. Sullivan, 7318 Golden Ring Road, Baltimore 21221
P. M. O'Keefe, Sr., 523 Penny Lane, Cockeysvnlle 21030

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
‘ APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 6, 2008.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. ‘

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
, wivw.baltimorecountymd.gov


www.baltimorecountymd

' . ‘ .

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 5, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: :
Wayne Sullivan ' 410-686-8536
7312 Golden Ring Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0606-SPH

7312 Golden Ring Road |

N/east side of Golden Ring Road, 240 ft. s/east of c/line of Golden Ring & Race Roads
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Wayne Sullivan

Special Hearing for a waiver to permit the build/replacement of a building in a riverine.
floodplain.

Hearing: Thursday, August 21, 2008 at 2:00 p.m. in Hearing Room 1, Jefferson Building,
- 195 W. Chegapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NO'FES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



. BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND.

JAMES T. SNfITH, IR _ TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcror

County Executive ] : . Aegustndd 02 O its and
Donald E. Pallett: . : : . Development Management

Parker & Pallett, LLC
11450 Pulaski Hwy.
White Marsh, MD 21162

Dear: Donald E. Pallett
RE: Case Number 2008-0606-SPH, 7312 Golden Ring Rd.

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Départment of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 3, 2008. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Commirtee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far.
from the members of the ZAC are.attached.. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements

- that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

R g E; ;, %
& Tr.' a

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review'

WCR:Inw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Wayne P. & Debra M. Sullivan, 7318 Golden Ring Rd., Baltimore, MD 21221
P.M. O’Keefe Sr., 523 Penny Ln., Cockeysville, MD 21030

Zaning Review | County Office Building
i Wcst(hcsapcaku Avenue. Roam L1 | Towson. Marvland 21204 | Phong 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
wivw baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August l‘, 2008

Department of Permits and
- Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
‘ Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 7312 Golden Ring Road E @ E EWL

'INFORMATION:

0 6 2008
Item Number: 8-606 AUG
Petitioner: Wayne and Debra Sullivan | £
Zoning: MH

Requested Action: . Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:"

The use of the property as a junkyard and service garage has existed in this site smce the 40s. In general
the designated zoning permits such.

However such uses have a significant impact on the environment and particularly in a riverine floodplain
where the structures and materials stored on site can be swept down stream doing physical as well as
environmental damage.

Serious consideration should be given to the potential physical and environmental impacts of anything
rebuilt on the site, which has already been cleared of buildings.

Site design and the latest environmental protection technology should be required of the applicant to
ensure no further damage is done to the site or the river and the properties down stream. Ultimate purview
of such is deferred to DEPRM.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact John Alexander at 410-887-
3480.

Reviewed by:

* Division Chief: /&«.’A/M

AFK/LL: CM [

WADEVREV\ZAC\8-606.doc



'BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T SMITH. JR. » ' JIOHN 1. HOHMAN, Chief

County Executive ( - Fire Department
County Office Building, Room 111 : July 14,2008

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

!

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: July 14, 2008

Item Number:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(é) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

3; The site Shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4880 (C)443-829-29456
MS-1102F

cc:»File

700 East Joppa Road | Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 | Phone 410-887-4500

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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07/15/2008 ©6:52 41,@259'5?12' ‘ ~ ENG ACCESS PERMTT‘ - PAGE  12/12

o " Martin O"Malicy, Governor | \ L ww7 | John D. Porcarl, Secretary
An'chon; l’;Brown, Lbr]. Governor | Sm@l. HQ'J F }\'(' :\}, S Neilx Pedersen, Administater
. : Adminlstrafion < ) : '
iz Depatiment of Transpotiation
Date: “\wny V4, 2008

Ms. Kristcn Matthews RE: Baltimore Cqunty
Baltimore County Office of o Item No 2008 - 0006 -5PH
Permits and Development Management : 7312 Gooern Ruwdg ¥D |

County Office Building, Room 109

S ivay Vrers _RTY
Towson, Maryland 21204

P AL \-'mAz.. NG

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank yoﬁ for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a Stale roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available

< information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Adv1sory Comlmtlee
approval of Ttem No, 2008 - 0 606 -SPH.

Should you have any questions regarding this maﬁer please contact Michael Bailey at
410-345-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extensmn '5593. Also, you may E-mail him at
(mbailey@sha.state.md. us)

Very truly yours,

a Steven D. Foster, f;g\

? Engineering Access Pcrmns
Division

=

SDF/MB

My telephone nwmber/toll-free number is
Maryiand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Eree

Swract Address: 707 North Calvert Sweet - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phaone: 410.545.0300

- www.marylandroads.com


http:www.marylalldroads.com
mailto:mbajley@sha.state~md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

. IECEIWVIEN
TO: Tlmothy Kotroco, Director, _ Vi ﬂ .
Permits & Development ‘Management ‘ JUL 2 3 2008
ATTN: Krlsten Matthews ~ e : BYI----------...., .....
MS 1105 ‘

FROM: Edward Adams, Directo
: Public Works

DATE: July 21, 2008

SUBJECT: Case No. 08-606-SPH
' 7308 Golden Ring Road (Sullivan’s Garage)
Waiver for construction in Riverine Floodplain

Section 32-8-303 (c) of the Baltimore County Code concerning waivers to the floodplain -
regulations says, “In considering a waiver action, comments from the state coordinating
.office and the County Department of Public Works shall be taken into account and
" maintained with the permit file.” ThlS memo is the comment from the Department of
Public Works for the subject waiver.’ .

Case No. 08-606-SPH involves a waiver to Section 32-4-414 BCC to raze existing
commercial buildings in the riverine floodplain area and replace them with a single
building designed to reduce the risk due to the flooding hazard at the site.

The proposed building shall comply to the extent practicable with the building code
_requirements for construction in the floodplain area. The Plat to Accompany Zoning
Petition for Special Hearing dated 5/5/08 indicates. a lowest floor elevation lower than
the usual flood protection elevation plus one foot freeboard. This is the result of practical
‘considerations involving a tradeoff between grading disturbance and vehicular access
that is appropriate to the constraints of this site. Flood venting and elevation of
mechanical and electrical items as required by code must be provided.

- This department recommends approval of the waiver subJect to the conditions noted -
above. : '

ECA/DLT/s
. CC: Kevin Wagner, State Coordmatlng Office, Maryland Department of Natural

- Resources; William Wiseman, Zoning Commissioner; Peter Zimmerman, Peoples-
*. Counsel; Dennis Kennedy, Chief, Development Plan Review Bureau; Tom Vidmar (attn: - -~
Paul Dennis), DEPRM; Pat O’Keefe, petitioner’s representative ‘
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

E@EEWE
AUG 0 4 2008 ll

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination St/
DATE: August 1, 2008
. SUBJECT: _Zonlng Item # 08-606-SPH
Address - 7312 Golden Ring Road (7308 Golden Rlng Rd. )
(Sulllvan Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 14, 2008

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. :

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

]jeveIOpment of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltlmore County Code).

X Development of this property must Comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33- 2 1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments: The site is located within the Intensely Developed
Area of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and must meet 10% pollutant
reduction, and buffer requirements.

Reviewer: Paul Dennis - Date: July 28, 2008

SADeveoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2008\ZAC 08-606-SPH 7312 Golden Ring Road.doc



. i\\

RE:  PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
" 7312 Golden Ring Road; NE/S Golden Ring '
- Rd, 240" SE c/line of Golden Ring & Race Rds*  ZONING COMMISSIONER
15™ Election & 7™ Councilmanic Districts S :
Legal Owner(s): Wayne P. Sullivan *  FOR
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

*  08-606-SPH

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

e A

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED NNAYEPV

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
,‘JU.L ‘ 152008 Deputy People’s Counsel
. Jefferson Building, Room 204
------------------ 105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 -
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY C-ERTIFY t’hat on this 15" day of July, 2008, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to P.M. O’Keefe, 523 Penny Lane, Cockeysville, MD 21030 &
Donald E. Palfet, Parket & Pélvllett, LLC, 11450 Pulaski Highway, White Marsh, MD 21162,
Attorney for Petitiqner(s);

Fs o 2t

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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I‘."‘ 2~ Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
18 X] BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map
: Real Property Data Search (2007 vws.3) New Search

Account Identifier:

District - 15 Account Number - 1502652870

|

Owner Information |

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

SULLIVAN WAYNE G
SULLIVAN DEBRA

8927 PHILADELPHIA RD

Use: COMMERCIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Deed Reference: 1) /14850/ 406

BALTIMORE MD 21237-4312 2)

Location & Structure Information . |

Premises Address

. . Legal Description

© 7312 GOLDEN RING RD .2984 AC
350 SE RACE RD ]
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
90 14 10 3 Plat Ref:.
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
0000 13,000.00 SF 06
Stories Basement Type Exterlor
[ value Information |
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2006 07/01/2007 07/01/2008
Land 21,500 77,600
Improvements: 0 0
Total: 21,500 77,600 58,900 77,600
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
| Transfer Information |
Seller: SULLIVAN WAYNE G Date: 12/07/2000 Price: $0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /14850/ 406 Deed2:
Seller: SULLIVAN WAYNE G Date: 09/26/1935 Price: %0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: / 7018/ 120 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
| Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municlpai 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: * NONE *

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET&Accou... 08/15/08
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W& Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
%LI W BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map
¢ Real Property Data Search New Search

District - 15 Account Number - 1502652870

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004.
For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web
site at www.mdp.state.md.us/webcom/index.html

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid=15+15026... 08/15/08


http://sdatcert3

Page 1 of 1 /

From: Donald Rascoe

To: Wiley, Debra; Wiseman, Bill

Date: 07/22/08 4:17 PM :
Subject: Sullivan's Garage Flood Plain Waiver Case

Bill & Debbie,

Tim asked that Bill hear this flood plain waiver case. All the county agenaes will recommend
approval.

Sullivan's Garage
7308 Golden Ring Road
Case # 2008-606
August 21, 2008
2 PM

Donald T. Rascoe
Deputy Director
Department of Permits
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3353 (work)
410-887-5708(fax)

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001.HTM 07/23/08
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Clients First. Quality Always.

Torrence M. Pierce, PE
V/CE PRESIDENT-ENGINEERING
tpierce@fredward.com

Serving clients in
MD, VA, DE, PA, N, DG and NY

ATTORNEY-AT-LAW

11450 Pulaski Highway
White Marsh, Maryland 21162

(410) 335-3800
(410) 676-0456 (Harford Co.)

BMAIL: DonPallett@aol.com
PERSONAL INJURY CASES

FAMILY LAW

DoNnaALD E. PALLETT

|-888-4MD-LAWS
Fax (410) 335-3096

PO, Box 727, 5 South Main Street
Bel Air, Maryland 21014-0727

FREDERICK WARD ASSOCIATES

410-873-2090 ext. 144
410-893-1243 fax

. Gerry P Powell, MCE

443-504-4634 cell

www.frederickward.com .

PO, Box 727, 5 South MaiH Street >

m[ewmm

PROJECT ENGINEER - CIViL, STRUCTURAL  Bel Air Maryland 21014-0727 17
gpowell@fredward.com 410-879-2090 ext. 163 . r‘
410-893-1243 fax,
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DATE

DESCRIPTION

OWNER/DEVELOPER

WAYNE P. SULLIVAN

8927 PHILADELPHIA ROAD
BALTIMORE, MD 21237

BUILONG
43,126 Sq.Ft (0.99Ac) OF DISTURBANCE R (70 B REHOVEY) N \ 2 a5
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FREDERICK WARDASSOCIATES

| ARCHITECTS l ENGINEERS I PLANMNERS |8I.III'EYIII8 |

£ 1292
CLARENCE MeNEAL
6908/ 547
JONED: ML

LEGEND

PROPERTY BOUNDARY
EXISTING CONTOURS
EXISTING BUILDING
EXISTING TREE LINE

EXISTING EDGE OF ROAD
PROPOSED BUILDING

100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN

P.0. Box 727, 5 South Main Street
Bel Air Maryland 21014 - 0727
410-838-7900

410-893-1243 fax

www.frederickward.com

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY A REQUEST FOR WAVIER

15TH ELECTION DISTRICT

SULLIVAN GARAGE

LOCATED ON GOLDEN RING ROAD
7TH COUNCILMATIC DISTRICT

EXISTING SOIL BOUNDARY

EXISTING RAILROAD TRACKS ]

® N oo u

I — —
VICINITY MAP
1=2000’
SITH DATA
. OWNER |PARCEL | OWNER DEED AREA

151 | WAYNE P. SULLIVAN 14850/410 |11.78 Ac
490 |WAYNE P. SULLIVAN 7018/120 | 057 Ac
10 |WAYNE P. SULLIVAN 14850/406 | 0.03 Ac
11 | WAYNE P. SULLIVAN 13773/438 | 0.96 Ac

TOTAL_ACREAGE: 1350 AC

SITE ADDRESS: 7318 GOLDEN RING RD

BALTIMORE MD 21221-3110

TAX MAP: 90
ELECTION DISTRICT: 15TH
COUNCILMATIC DISTRICT: 7TH
ZONING: MH
EXISTING USE: TOWING OPERATION, VEHICLE STORAGE
SETBACKS:
FRONT: 25" MIN.
50" MIN FROM CENTERLINE OF ROAD
SIDE : 30" MIN.
REAR : 30" MIN.
- MAX. HEIGHT: 40" OR THREE (3) STORIES

GENERAL NOTES

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO REQUEST A WAIVER FROM THE BALTIMORE
COUNTY CODE SECTION 32-4-414 AND DESCRIBED IN CASE NO. 08-606-SPH. N
PHASE |, WE PROPOSING TO RAZE EXISTING COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS IN THE
RIVERINE FLOODPLAIN AREA AND REPLACE THEM WITH A SINGLE BUILDING DESIGNED
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FLOODING HAZARD AT THE SITE. N PHASE I, WE ARE
PROPOSING TO CONSTRUCT ACCESS TO ROSSVILLE BOULEVARD FROM THE BACK
PORTION OF THE DEVELOPED SITE.

2. THE PROPOSED BUILDING SHALL COMPLY TO THE EXTENT PRACTICABLE WITH THE
BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION IN THE FLOOD PLAIN AREA.

3. LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IS APPROXIMATE AND SHOWN ON THIS
PLAN FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY. THE EXACT LOCATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN
FIELD VERIFIED VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY.

4. BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS BASED ON
BALTIMORE COUNTY GIS OBTAINED AUGUST, 2008 AND TIED TO THE MARYLAND
COORDINATE SYSTEM (MCS). HORIZONTAL DATUM IS BASED ON NAD 83 AND
VERTICAL DATUM IS BASED ON NAVD 88. PROPOSED ELEVATIONS OF DEVELOPMENT
ARE APPROXIMATE AND MAY BE ADJUSTED IN THE FIELD ONCE ACCURATE
TOPOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION IS OBTAINED BY A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE
STATE OF MARYLAND.

5. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE 100-YEAR FLOOD PLAIN, ZONE AE,
PER FEMA FIRM MAP 240010 PANEL 0430F, MAP REVISED SEPTEMBER 26, 2008.
FLOOD PLAIN ELEVATION IS 19.0 BASED ON THE MARYLAND COORDINATE SYSTEM

(MCS) AND VERTICAL DATUM NAVD 88.

6. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA,
INTENSELY DEVELOPED AREA (IDA). ;

7. THERE ARE WETLANDS LOCATED ON THIS SITE AND SHOWN ON THIS PLAN.
LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND OBTAINED THROUGH SITE INVESTIGATION BY
FREDERICK WARD ASSOCIATES AND INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM PLANS PREPARED
BY RUMMEL, KLEPPER & KAHL, FEBRUARY 17, 2005 ENTITLED "STEMMERS RUN
RELIEF WASTEWATER PUMPING STATION' CONTRACT NO. 05060 SXO, DRAWING NO.
98-0031.

B. THERE ARE NO KNOWN THREATENED OR ENDANGERED SPECIES ON THIS SITE.
50 0 50

SCALE: 1" = 50’

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR
APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND,

LICENSE NO. %ﬁxmm@lﬁ:
=7 = /) /

305109
Sy

O

SIGNKFURE: TORRENCE A1.7 PIERTE DATE:

DATE
08/12/08

SCALE
1" = 50°

DESIGNED BY
MCJ

7/

DRAWING NO.
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Tod by Cnarles W, and Hildred R. Brewer, for a’ Special Hearing-to

'!;}g:c:j-ndx;coh_ffo_::itﬁ.;i‘gﬂaus’e of the subject property ax a junk yard, nxe‘imhn ‘

ntling and-storage: for sale of used motor vehicle pagts. - Sazdwprnpexsta i

#ide of GoldenRing Road, 240 fect east of Race Rpat

trict-of Baltimore County.

f'-’_a'n' ia'.(uto parts, junk yard business has been in f
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‘subject lacation since the early 1940's and that the Petitioner

e, PO
- CLAREWCE MeNEAL
15399/689
z,oh@’arwm

xrated his aufo‘ﬁéft,s, Junk vard business at this location since 1953,

s -Paul Fischer, a long-time resident of the area, indicated that he recalls -

}Ehetrdi‘;éma?nteling ‘of automobiles and the storage of junk vehicles since the early?' ,7

- ELECTION DISTRICT ~ {BTH
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT~ 777

“lr940tg, ’In-fact, some of the Protestants, present at the heari'r,g', indicated

that the sale of parts, junk vehicles, etc., has existed on the subject praperty -

for many years.

i : . o4 e : Several residents, in protest to the subject Petition, indicated that they
| oG, by
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1t that the junk and/or disabled vehicles should not be stored iu front of the

{5TH ELECTION DISTRICTCT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD
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ce é.lohg Golden Ring Road, as it was not aesthetically appealing.

Without reviewing the evidence further in dotail but based on all the evi-
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] flence presented at the hearing, in the judgment of the Zoning Commissioner,
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Therefore, TT IS ORDERED: by the Zoéning C‘bmmis'siox;eyrkok : .’a}ﬁt‘imb;re
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